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Village of Iola Board of Trustees Meeting 
August 12, 2025, at 5:30 PM  

Iola Village Hall, Community Room, 180 South Main Street, Iola WI 54945 
 

Meeting called to order at 5:30 PM by President Jennifer Schustek. The open meeting statement was 
read by J. Schustek, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance and a moment of silence. 
 
Roll Call. Trustees present: Dave Harper, Pamela Parks, Sharyl Peterson, Jennifer Schustek, Jim 
Rasmussen, and Alan Bauer.   
Others present: Kim Bartel, Steve Steeber; Sherri Miller; Jennifer O’Malley; Mike Richberg; Rick Ertl; 
Mary Schwartz; Michelle Mork; Nick Desochner; Rya Jones; Mark McCoy; Jamie Hendricks; and 
Laura J. Krogwold, Village Clerk/Treasurer; Ben Strojny, Police Officer. 
 
Motion made by amend agenda to bring 8A & 8B to follow roll call.  Motion seconded by P. Parks.  
Motion passed. 
 
Motion made by D. Harper to accept the resignation of Trustee Rick Meyers with regret.  Motion 
seconded by J. Rasmussen.  Motion passed 
 
Motion made by D. Harper to ratify the President’s appointment of Aaron Messier as a Iola Village 
Board Trustee and his committee appointments as Chairman of Parks and Ordinance Committees.  
Motion seconded by J. Rasmussen.  Motion passed. 
 
PUBLIC PRESENTATION 
Kim Bartel, Iola Winter Carnival. 
Michelle Mork, Electric Scooters. 
Mike Richberg, Board Conduct. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
D. Harper made a motion to approve the minutes for the following meetings: July 8, 2025, Regular 
Village Board; July 15, 2025, Joint Personnel & Finance; July 22, 2025, Working Board; July 23, 2025, 
Parks Committee; July 23, 2025, Zoning Committee; August 5, 2025, Working Board-Final Ordinance 
Review; August 11, 2025, Public Works Committee; Motion seconded by A. Bauer.  Motion passed. 
 
OLD OR UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
No updates. 
 
 
 
 



Page | 2 of 11                                  Village of Iola, August 12, 2025, Board of Trustee Meeting Minutes 
 

NEW BUSINESS 
D. Harper made a motion to accept Resolution 2025-09 Iola Donor & Volunteer Day 

Resolution No. 2025-09 
Donor and Volunteer Recognition Day 

WHEREAS, the people of the Village of Iola have distinguished themselves by being generous donors 
and willing volunteer workers on community improvement projects; and,  
WHEREAS, recent projects have included a half-a-million dollar expansion of the Iola Village Library, 
paid for exclusively by donated funds, a half-a-million dollar creation of the Chester L. Krause Legacy 
Park similarly funded by donations, a $600,000 theater improvement project at the Iola-Scandinavia 
High School Auditorium, creation of the Rosie Paws Dog Park, and repairs and improvements to the 
Iola Lions Riverwalk; and,  
WHEREAS, Iola has been blessed by forward-looking non-profit corporations, governing boards and 
service organizations; and,  
WHEREAS, these public bodies will continue to call upon the help of donors and volunteers in the 
future,  
NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by Village of Iola Board of Trustees on the 12th day of August in the 
year 2025 at the Iola Village Hall during its regular monthly meeting, does hereby declare October 11, 
2025, to be Donor and Volunteer Day in the Village of Iola.  
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Village of Iola Board of Trustees that it expresses its profound 
gratitude to the many generous donors and willing volunteers who live in and around the village and 
urges all citizens to recognize the benefits to our daily lives that have been provided by them. 
Motion seconded by J. Rasmussen.  Roll call vote.  6-Yes, 0-No, 0-Abstain.  Motion passed. 
 
Motion made by A. Bauer to issue a Temporary Class “B” Picnic License for the October 4, 2025, Iola 
Rural Fire & Ambulance Fall Festival.  Seconded by S. Peterson.  Motion passed. 
 
Motion made by A. Bauer to waive $10.00 fee for temporary Class “B” Picnic License for the October 
4, 2025, Iola Rural Fire & Ambulance Fall Festival.  Seconded by P. Parks.  Motion passed. 
 
Motion made by D. Harper to issue a Temporary Operator’s license for Todd Donald Snyder for 
October 4, 2025, Iola Rural Fire & Ambulance Fall Festival. Seconded by P. Parks.  Motion passed. 
 
Motion made by D. Harper to waive $10.00 fee for temporary Operator’s license for Todd Donald 
Snyder for October 4, 2025, Iola Rural Fire & Ambulance Fall Festival. Motion seconded by P. Parks.  
Motion passed. 

 
COMMITTEE REPORTS 
CDA: J. Schustek gave an update: That the Welcome sign on 161 West is completed and the Covered 
bridge project on the Iola Lions Riverwalk has started. 
 
Library: J. Rasmussen made a motion to accept the July 2025 report submitted by Library Director 
Robyn Grove:  
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Iola Village Library July 2025 Stats 
 

2025 Activity Jul Total 
CIRCULATION     

Circs 1,952 12,534 
Renewals 592 3,623 

Total 2,544 16,057 
  124 526 

2024     
Total Circ 2,420 26,309 

      
INTERLIBRARY LOAN     

Total Loaned 1,041 7,316 
Total Borrowed 967 6,526 

Net 74 790 
      

Wiscat Ill - Requested 6 78 
Wiscat Ill - Sent 25 157 

      
OverDrive E-Books   120 1,001 

OverDrive - Audio Books  161 1,304 
OverDrive - Magazines  19 101 

Hoopla   153 1,051 
  453 3,457 

2025     
My PC - Total Minutes 6,702 52,874 
My PC - Total Sessions 126 752 

      
   

2025     
Wireless Unique Devices   287 1,702 

Avg Devices Connected Per Day   29 171 
      

Items Checked In   3,777 23,714 
Monthly Patron Count  1,815 12,089 

      
PROGRAMMING     

Adult Programs - ML 1 7 
Attendance 11 73 

Children's Programs /SH 0 31 
Attendance  0 802 

Family Programs/STEAM 3 12 
Attendance 91 287 

Passive/Drop In 6 52 
Attendance 21 296 

Total Programs 10 102 
Total Attendance 123 1,446 

      
Make & Take Bags 0 358 

Curbside/Living Oaks/Cap 
Services 1 7 

      
REGISTERED BORROWERS     

New Patrons 20 65 
Village Patrons 0 0 

Total Cards 0 0 
Patron Purge 0 0 

The motion was seconded by A. Bauer.  Motion passed. 
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Protection of Persons and Property:  
P. Parks read the July 2025 Monthly service, presented by Chief Zierler, with a total of 200 calls:  

8 911 Misdials                        2 Motor Vehicle Crash 
4 Animal Problem  4 Noise Complaint 
1 Alarm 1 Open Door Business 
1 Alcohol Offense 1 Ordinance Violations 

21 Assist other Agency  (20 EMS)                                        2 Paper Service 
1 ATV/UTV 2 Parking Problem  

12 Building Check 3 Property Damage 
1 Citizens/Motorist Assist 40 Public Spaces Patrol 
1 Community Engagement 2 Radar Enforcement 
1 Death 11 School Patrol 
3 Disabled Vehicle  10 Suspicious Circumstance 
6 Disorderly Conduct 1 Tavern Check 
1 Domestic Disturbance 1 Theft 
1 Fireworks 1 Traffic Hazard 
1 Follow up 43 Traffic Enforcement 
1 Illegal Burning 3 Traffic Control 
1 Lockouts 1 Trespassing 
1 Missing Person 1 Weapon Offense 
1 Mental Health 4 Welfare Check 

 
A motion was made by P. Parks to approve the July 2025 Protection of Persons and Property report. D. 
Harper seconded the motion. Motion passed. 
 
Public Works (Public Property, Streets, Sewer, Water): Chip sealing is completed on Iola, Depot, 
Oak and W. State Steets. 
 
Ordinance: A. Messier will be briefed on the current ordinances.  
 
Park & Garden: A. Messier will be briefed on the status of the Parks Department.  The Chester L 
Krause Legacy Park restrooms are almost completed and the bubbler for humans and dogs has been 
installed and is operational. 
 
Personnel: Next meeting Tuesday, September 2, 2025, at 9:00 AM (with Finance Committee) 
 
Finance: The members of the Finance Committee reviewed the bills prior to the board meeting and 
found the bills to be in order.  Motion made by D. Harper seconded by J. Rasmussen to approve the 
bills.  Motion passed. 
Motion made by D. Harper to accept the July 2025 financial report (as presented below). Second, by J. 
Rasmussen.  Motion passed. 
Next Meeting Tuesday, September 2, 2025, at 9:00 AM (with Personnel Committee) 
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REVENUE 

Account Number  2025 
July 

Actual 
07/31/2025 

2025 
Budget 

Budget Status % of 
Budget 

100-00-41110-000-000 GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES 0.00 537,868.34 714,799.00 -176,930.66 75.25 

100-00-43410-000-000 STATE SHARED REVENUES 60,821.12 73,312.03 266,793.00 -193,480.97 27.48 
100-00-43420-000-000 STATE FIRE AID 4,487.57 4,487.57 3,660.00 827.57 122.61 
100-00-43430-000-000 EXEMPT COMPUTER 2,364.30 2,364.30 2,364.00 0.30 100.01 
100-00-43530-000-000 TRANSPORTATION AIDS 17,120.35 51,361.05 68,541.00 -17,179.95 74.93 
100-00-43690-000-000 OTHER STATE AID 389.94 389.94 12,490.00 -12,100.06 3.12 
100-00-43720-000-000 COUNTY LIBRARY AID 55,926.00 111,852.00 111,852.00 0.00 100.00 
100-00-44350-000-000 LICENSE & PERMITS 735.00 9,110.00 12,100.00 -2,990.00 75.29 
100-00-46312-000-000 VILLAGE REIMBURSEMENT 1,427.90 39,470.72 149,958.00 -110,487.28 26.32 
100-00-46410-000-000 FUEL SERVICE 0.00 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.00 
100-00-46420-000-000 GARBAGE COLLECTION 18,710.15 58,215.18 77,560.00 -19,344.82 75.06 
100-00-46430-000-000 RECYCLING COLLECTION 11,765.65 36,567.71 46,060.00 -9,492.29 79.39 
100-00-46900-000-000 CABLE TV REVENUE 0.00 646.05 390.00 256.05 165.65 
100-00-48100-000-000 INTEREST INCOME 1,652.39 13,478.51 25,000.00 -11,521.49 53.91 
100-00-48200-000-000 RENT REVENUE 745.00 4,470.00 8,700.00 -4,230.00 51.38 
100-00-48510-000-000 PARK FEE/DONATION 357.00 524.00 850.00 -326.00 61.65 
100-00-48900-000-000 FINES & FEES 533.32 3,315.40 6,000.00 -2,684.60 55.26 

Total Revenues 177,035.69 947,432.80 1,507,617.00 -560,184.20 62.84 

 

EXPENSES 

Account Number  2025 
July 

Actual 
07/31/2025 

2025 
Budget 

Budget Status % of 
Budget 

100-00-51008-000-000 SICK PAY CLEARING 0.00 17,000.00 17,000.00 0.00 100.00 
100-00-51100-110-000 VILLAGE BOARD WAGES 1,075.00 8,504.27 16,000.00 7,495.73 53.15 
100-00-51100-130-000 VILLAGE BOARD SS/MEDICARE 82.27 649.26 1,400.00 750.74 46.38 
100-00-51300-000-000 MUNICIPAL ATTORNEY 3,502.67 10,545.65 20,000.00 9,454.35 52.73 
100-00-51420-110-000 CLERK  WAGES 3,319.52 24,915.07 45,408.00 20,492.93 54.87 
100-00-51420-130-000 CLERK  SS/MEDICARE 240.35 1,833.29 5,950.00 4,116.71 30.81 
100-00-51420-131-000 CLERK  WRS 230.71 1,731.59 3,000.00 1,268.41 57.72 
100-00-51420-132-000 CLERK INS- H/D/L/V 534.65 2,727.91 3,500.00 772.09 77.94 
100-00-51420-223-000 CLERK-PHONE 97.09 678.19 1,300.00 621.81 52.17 
100-00-51420-295-000 CLERK/TREAS AUDIT 666.66 5,158.32 12,000.00 6,841.68 42.99 
100-00-51420-310-000 CLERK/TREAS OFFICE SUPPLIES 133.44 1,658.32 2,062.00 403.68 80.42 
100-00-51420-321-000 CLERK/TREAS MISC,DUES,SUPRT 944.90 7,047.44 16,826.00 9,778.56 41.88 
100-00-51440-110-000 ELECTIONS WAGES 0.00 2,786.44 3,500.00 713.56 79.61 
100-00-51440-130-000 ELECTIONS SS/MEDICARE 0.00 104.20 300.00 195.80 34.73 
100-00-51440-131-000 ELECTIONS WRS 0.00 59.04 300.00 240.96 19.68 
100-00-51440-132-000 ELECTIONS INS- H/D/L/V 0.00 268.81 250.00 -18.81 107.52 
100-00-51440-310-000 ELECTIONS OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 1,247.14 1,000.00 -247.14 124.71 
100-00-51530-000-000 ASSESSOR - ASSMNT OF PROPERTY 0.00 8,000.00 12,000.00 4,000.00 66.67 
100-00-51600-110-000 MUNICIPAL BLDG   -WAGES 33.73 188.65 1,700.00 1,511.35 11.10 
100-00-51600-130-000 MUNICIPAL BLDG  -SS/MEDICARE 2.52 13.57 300.00 286.43 4.52 
100-00-51600-131-000 MUNICIPAL BLDG  -WRS 2.34 13.10 150.00 136.90 8.73 
100-00-51600-132-000 MUNICIPAL BLDG  -INS H/D/L 2.58 30.14 100.00 69.86 30.14 
100-00-51600-220-000 MUNICIPAL BLDG UTILIITIES 1,129.85 6,732.96 11,500.00 4,767.04 58.55 
100-00-51600-310-000 MUNICIPAL BLDG -SUPPLIES 832.12 1,328.60 3,000.00 1,671.40 44.29 



Page | 6 of 11                                  Village of Iola, August 12, 2025, Board of Trustee Meeting Minutes 
 

100-00-51600-350-000 MUNICIPAL BLDG -REPAIR/MAINT 598.03 4,910.08 9,000.00 4,089.92 54.56 
100-00-51930-000-000 PROPERTY-LIABILITY-INS 13,424.22 25,186.72 40,000.00 14,813.28 62.97 
100-00-51931-000-000 WORKER'S COMP 14,013.98 14,013.98 13,000.00 -1,013.98 107.80 
100-00-52100-110-000 POLICE DEPT WAGES 22,332.84 126,332.96 207,453.00 81,120.04 60.90 
100-00-52100-120-000 POLICE PT WAGES 180.00 1,269.17 16,000.00 14,730.83 7.93 
100-00-52100-130-000 POLICE SS/MEDICARE 1,668.30 9,338.88 18,000.00 8,661.12 51.88 
100-00-52100-131-000 POLICE DEPT WRS 3,303.47 18,593.18 28,000.00 9,406.82 66.40 
100-00-52100-132-000 POLICE DEPT  INS- H/D/L/V 1,098.23 6,787.29 11,000.00 4,212.71 61.70 
100-00-52100-223-000 POLICE PHONE & INTERNET 223.57 1,563.01 4,300.00 2,736.99 36.35 
100-00-52100-230-000 POLICE MAINT & REPAIRS 1,248.42 2,594.67 3,200.00 605.33 81.08 
100-00-52100-290-000 POLICE CONTRACT SERVICE 298.43 1,450.47 2,000.00 549.53 72.52 
100-00-52100-310-000 POLICE OFFICE SUPPLIES 210.49 1,711.48 2,500.00 788.52 68.46 
100-00-52100-341-000 POLICE TRAINING 0.00 2,258.64 3,500.00 1,241.36 64.53 
100-00-52100-342-000 POLICE FUEL 825.47 4,355.40 9,500.00 5,144.60 45.85 
100-00-52100-343-000 POLICE RADIO 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00 
100-00-52100-344-000 POLICE EQUIPMENT 767.89 2,281.56 5,000.00 2,718.44 45.63 
100-00-52100-345-000 POLICE WEAPONS/TAZER 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 
100-00-52100-346-000 POLICE  AMMUNITION 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 
100-00-52100-347-000 POLICE VEHICLE REPLACEMENT 2,621.04 18,621.04 16,000.00 -2,621.04 116.38 
100-00-52100-391-000 POLICE UNIFORMS 0.00 148.34 2,000.00 1,851.66 7.42 
100-00-52110-110-000 CROSSING GUARD WAGES 0.00 2,281.40 3,914.00 1,632.60 58.29 
100-00-52110-130-000 CROSSING GUARD SS/MEDICARE 0.00 174.53 350.00 175.47 49.87 
100-00-52140-290-000 ANIMAL CONTROL CONTRACT SERVIC 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 
100-00-52220-000-000 IOLA FIRE DEPARTMENT 11,263.74 39,372.84 45,055.00 5,682.16 87.39 
100-00-52225-000-000 EMERGENCY GVT - VEHICLE REPLAC 0.00 21,725.00 21,725.00 0.00 100.00 
100-00-52230-000-000 AMBULANCE -  ASSESSMENT 15,166.33 45,498.99 60,666.00 15,167.01 75.00 
100-00-53100-340-000 PUBLIC WORK STREET CONST/MAINT 3,485.13 78,590.72 125,000.00 46,409.28 62.87 
100-00-53100-347-000 PUBLIC WORKS VEHICLE REPLCEMNT 0.00 57,427.50 25,000.00 -

32,427.50 
229.71 

100-00-53110-110-000 PUBLIC WORKS WAGES 4,391.17 30,898.36 55,000.00 24,101.64 56.18 
100-00-53110-130-000 PUBLIC WORKS SS/MEDICARE 307.46 2,170.23 5,512.00 3,341.77 39.37 
100-00-53110-131-000 PUBLIC WORKS WRS 305.19 2,147.39 14,500.00 12,352.61 14.81 
100-00-53110-132-000 PUBLIC WORKS INS- H/D/L/V 1,114.59 7,205.48 6,306.00 -899.48 114.26 
100-00-53110-310-000 PUBLIC WORKS - OFFICE SUPPLIES 89.29 297.65 1,000.00 702.35 29.77 
100-00-53230-220-000 PUBLIC WORKS SHOP UTILIITIES 370.80 4,258.30 6,000.00 1,741.70 70.97 
100-00-53230-380-000 PUBLIC WORKS OPERATIONS 215.35 3,468.66 7,800.00 4,331.34 44.47 
100-00-53340-110-000 SNOW REMOVAL WAGES 0.00 9,672.39 10,000.00 327.61 96.72 
100-00-53340-130-000 SNOW REMOVAL SS/MEDICARE 0.00 686.95 1,000.00 313.05 68.70 
100-00-53340-131-000 SNOW REMOVAL WRS 0.00 672.26 1,000.00 327.74 67.23 
100-00-53340-132-000 SNOW REMOVAL INS- H/D/L/V 0.00 1,807.69 1,950.00 142.31 92.70 
100-00-53340-340-000 SNOW REMOVAL OPERATATIONS 0.00 4,375.91 13,000.00 8,624.09 33.66 
100-00-53420-000-000 STREET LIGHTING 1,798.35 16,721.57 23,000.00 6,278.43 72.70 
100-00-53610-000-000 FUEL SERVICE 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 
100-00-53620-000-000 GARBAGE COLLECTION 6,069.33 36,438.84 73,500.00 37,061.16 49.58 
100-00-53630-000-000 RECYCLING COLLECTION 3,970.02 23,835.36 42,000.00 18,164.64 56.75 
100-00-53710-321-000 RECYCLING VILLAGE DUES 0.00 1,469.85 1,454.00 -15.85 101.09 
100-00-55110-110-000 LIBRARY   WAGES 8,330.20 70,034.23 136,097.00 66,062.77 51.46 
100-00-55110-130-000 LIBRARY SS/MEDICARE 587.39 4,983.00 11,000.00 6,017.00 45.30 
100-00-55110-131-000 LIBRARY   WRS 518.86 4,495.03 9,000.00 4,504.97 49.94 
100-00-55110-132-000 LIBRARY   HEALTH INS 1,952.46 13,752.53 23,300.00 9,547.47 59.02 
100-00-55110-220-000 LIBRARY YEARLY RENT 0.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 0.00 100.00 
100-00-55110-223-000 LIBRARY PHONE 44.24 306.70 700.00 393.30 43.81 
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100-00-55110-290-000 LIBRARY   XEROX 288.01 2,273.82 5,000.00 2,726.18 45.48 
100-00-55110-310-000 LIBRARY   OFFICE SUPPLIES 553.96 2,250.32 3,000.00 749.68 75.01 
100-00-55110-311-000 LIBRARY TECH/COMPUTERS 119.88 447.82 1,000.00 552.18 44.78 
100-00-55110-312-000 LIBRARY  MATERIALS 1,912.95 14,668.89 21,681.68 7,012.79 67.66 
100-00-55110-320-000 LIBRARY PUB/WPLC BYG GDE 0.00 634.32 634.32 0.00 100.00 
100-00-55110-321-000 LIBRARY DUES AUTOMATION 0.00 9,810.00 9,810.00 0.00 100.00 
100-00-55110-340-000 LIBRARY PROGRAMING 0.00 92.47 1,500.00 1,407.53 6.16 
100-00-55110-341-000 LIBRARY PROFESSL EXP/TRAINING 50.00 50.00 200.00 150.00 25.00 
100-00-55110-820-000 LIBRARY IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 250.00 250.00 0.00 
100-00-55200-110-000 PARKS   WAGES 1,288.14 3,809.27 10,000.00 6,190.73 38.09 
100-00-55200-130-000 PARKS SS/MEDICARE 91.94 271.99 1,200.00 928.01 22.67 
100-00-55200-131-000 PARKS WRS 89.52 264.75 500.00 235.25 52.95 
100-00-55200-132-000 PARKS INS- H/D/L/V 258.67 760.18 1,000.00 239.82 76.02 
100-00-55200-340-000 PARKS GENERAL OPERATATIONS 713.29 8,968.86 20,000.00 11,031.14 44.84 
100-00-55220-000-000 CELEBRATIONS 0.00 1,200.00 1,500.00 300.00 80.00 
100-00-58105-000-000 CONTINGENCY FUND -1,005.00 4,133.00 22,000.00 17,867.00 18.79 
100-00-58110-000-000 DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 0.00 32,510.05 64,124.00 31,613.95 50.70 
100-00-58210-000-000 DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 0.00 13,496.41 27,889.00 14,392.59 48.39 

Total Expenses 139,986.04 943,050.34 1,507,617.00 564,566.66 62.55 

 
Village of Iola  

Fund Balance Summary 
      

 Ending: July 31, 2025     Ending: June 30, 2025  
        
POOLED CASH        
Chet Krause Park    $      75,539.62       $      78,989.68   
Children's Garden    $        2,945.84       $        3,095.36   
Community Garden    $        1,386.75       $        1,478.88   
Dog Park    $        7,708.45       $        7,708.45   
Donations    $        5,400.00       $        5,800.00   
Downtown Revitalization    $      21,350.06       $      21,399.05   
General Fund    $    107,895.84       $    139,960.47   
Splash Pad & Christmas in the Park  $        1,215.32       $        1,215.32   
Riverwalk    $      13,193.09       $      13,193.11   
Sewer-General    $    155,773.04       $      56,422.06   
Sick Pay Reserve     $      57,000.00       $      37,000.00   
Vehicle Replacement    $      31,543.35       $      31,543.35   
Vehicle Replacement-Fire/Ambulance  $      49,835.00       $      49,835.00   
Vehicle Replacement-Police    $      65,566.22       $      68,187.26   
Vehicle Replacement-Public Works  $      14,771.96       $      14,771.96   
Water-General    $      19,565.71       $        3,340.30   

Checking Account Balance   $    630,690.25      $    533,940.25   
        
        
Iola Community Development   $      55,602.39      $      55,595.31   
        
Sewer MMA   $      30,760.88      $      29,575.03   
        
Water MMA   $      15,081.99      $      15,080.71   
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CDBGHP   $    163,050.07      $    163,022.38   
        
Library MMA    $    102,990.75       $    102,765.87   

TOTAL REVENUE   $    998,176.33      $    899,979.55          
DEBT SERVICES       Next Payment 
Sewer Loan   $ 1,173,104.72      $ 1,173,104.72  December 1, 2025 
Golf Course Loan   $    209,566.75      $    209,566.75  September 15, 2025 
General Obligation Loan    $    900,260.55       $    900,260.55  December 1, 2025 

TOTAL DEBT   $ 2,282,932.02      $ 2,282,932.02    
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Taxes, $537,868.34 
State Aid, 

$243,766.89 

License & 
Permits, 

$9,110.00 

Reimbursement, 
$39,470.72 

Garbage & Recycling, 
$94,782.89 

Fines & 
Fees, 

$3,961.45 

Interest, $13,478.51 
Rent, 

$4,470.00 Park, 
$524.00 

VILLAGE OF IOLA
REVENUE BY SOURCE
AS OF JULY 31, 2025

TOTAL REVENUE $947,432.80      (62.84%)

2025 INCOME BUDGET $1,507,617.00
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Revitalization: Next meeting is Wednesday, August 20, 2025. 
 
Zoning: Next meeting August 19, 2025, at 9:00 AM. 
 
Chamber of Commerce: J. Rasmussen stated that there was no July 2025 Chamber of Commerce meeting July 
and the next meeting is Wednesday, August 13, 2025 at 7:00 AM. 
 
Future monthly Board of Trustees meetings: Working Meeting, Tuesday, August 26, 2025, at 4:30 AM, 
Clerk’s Office, is scheduled. Regular Meeting, Tuesday, September 9, 2025, at 5:30 PM in the 
Community Room at Village Hall. 

Clerk, $32,409.90 

Contigency, 
$4,133.00 

Debt Services, 
$46,006.46 

Dues & Suport, 
$8,517.29 

Elections, $4,033.58 

Employee Fringe, 
$98,542.27 

Fire & Ambulance, 
$106,596.83 

General, $93,180.14 

Library, $116,568.57 

Police, $166,868.14 

Property & 
Work Comp 
Insurance, 
$39,200.70 Public Works, 

$205,711.06 

Village Board, 
$8,504.27 

EXPENSES BY CATEGORY
AS OF JULY 31, 2025

TOTAL EXPENSES $943,050.34  (62.55%)

2025 EXPENSE BUDGET $1,507,617.00
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BOARD CORRESPONDENCE 
None 
 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE BOARD 
None 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
Motion by J. Rasmussen to adjourn. Second by D. Harper Motion Carried. The meeting was adjourned 
at 5:51 PM.   
 

Submitted by: Laura J. Krogwold, Clerk/ Treasurer, Village of Iola 


